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·URICI.IAL 
Decision No. 70859 

BEFORE '!HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF TEE STATE ·OF CALIFORNIA 

ARnroR B. F ARQUl:iARSON , 

Complainant, 

vs. 

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE 
AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, 
a co:rpo:ration, 

Defendant .. 

Case No.. 8346·. 

) 

Arthur H. Farguharson, in propria 
persona.-

Lawler, Felix: & Hall,. by Richard L. 
Fruin, Jr., for d~fenctalit. . 

OP'INtON - --.----
Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service 

at 201 Santa C:ruz Road, Arcadia, california. Interim restoration 

was ordered pending fw=ther order (I>ecision No. 70341, dated 

February 15, 1966) .. 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about August 9, .. 

1965, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to 

Arthur H. Farquharson,. undel: number 445-2299, was being or was 

to be used as an instrumentality directly or ind1%ectl:y· to· 

violate or aid and abet violation of law, and therefore defendant 
.j 

was required to disconnect service pursuant tOo the deciSion in 

Re Telephone Disconnection, 47 cal. P.U.C .. 853-. 
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The matter was beard and submitted before Examiner 

DeWolf at Los Angeles on April 21, 1966. 

By letter of August 5, 1965, the Sheriff of the County 

of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under number 

44S-2299,was being used to disseminate borse-raciDginformation 

used in connection with bookmaking in violation of Penal Code_ 

Section 337&, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that he is by occupation an 

outside salesman and manufacturers t representative and uses the 
, 

telepbone in the morning and evening for making business calls 

to bis customers, and such telephone service is necessary in his 

work to enable him to earn a livelihood. 

Complainant further testified that be., bas no· ~owledge 

of any unlawful. use of the telepbone and he has great need for 

telephoJ)e service, and be did not and wi.ll not use the telepbone 

for any unlawful purpose .. -

there was no appearance by or testimony from any law 

enforcement agency. 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reason­

able cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone 

was used for any illegal purpose. 

Compla:!nant is entitled to restoration of service .. 

ORDER 
...., .... ---

IT IS ORDERED that DeciSion No. 70341, dated February 15, 

1%6, temporar.Uy restor.iDg service to compla..1.nant" ism4cle 
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" ' 

permanent, SUbj'ece eo defendant IS tariff proviSions' and',eJdsting 

rapp11cable law. . , 

I',.,!, .. ~.; ,f~. ,. "\1 • ,I 

!he effective 'date of tbis'''order sball' be twenty, "days 

=aftu the date bereof. 
,-/Z<,/' 

Dated 'at"_-.-.S~aT\~'..!oFrn..wMn .. cl! ... !3.lW¢A-~_, Califorida, thiS, __ /_, ~_' _" _ww~"_"-_" '_ 

day'of._, __ J_U_tiE __ , 1966. 


